

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

HARLEY NATHAN KANE,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case  
No. SC13-389

The Florida Bar File  
No. 2008-51,562(17B)

---

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF**

Ghenete Elaine Wright Muir, Bar Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
Ft. Lauderdale Branch Office  
Lake Shore Plaza II  
1300 Concord Terrace, Suite 130  
Sunrise, Florida 33323  
(954) 835-0233  
Florida Bar No. 550728  
[gwrightmuir@flabar.org](mailto:gwrightmuir@flabar.org)

Alan Anthony Pascal  
Chief Branch Discipline Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
Ft. Lauderdale Branch Office  
Lake Shore Plaza II  
1300 Concord Terrace, Suite 130  
Sunrise, Florida 33323  
(954) 835-0233  
Florida Bar No. 961663  
[apascal@flabar.org](mailto:apascal@flabar.org)

RECEIVED, 09/03/2015 04:08:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

Adria E. Quintela, Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
Lakeshore Plaza II, Suite 130  
1300 Concord Terrace  
Sunrise, Florida 33323  
(954) 835-0233  
Florida Bar No. 897000  
[aquintel@flabar.org](mailto:aquintel@flabar.org)

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600  
Florida Bar No. 123390  
[jharkness@flabar.org](mailto:jharkness@flabar.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....17

ISSUES ON APPEAL .....19

ISSUE I .....20

THE FLORIDA BAR APPROPRIATELY PROSECUTED THE CASE  
AGAINST RESPONDENT.

ISSUE II.....23

THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS THAT THE RULES REGULATING THE  
FLORIDA BAR WERE VIOLATED ARE CLEARLY SUPPORTED BY  
THE RECORD, ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS, AND SHOULD  
THEREFORE BE UPDHELD.

ISSUE III.....28

DISBARMENT IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION GIVEN  
RESPONDENT’S MULTIPLE ACTS OF DISHONESTY AND DECEIT,  
HIS CONDUCT DURING THE SUBSEQUENT CIVIL LITIGATION AND  
HIS ACTIONS DURING THE BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS.

CONCLUSION .....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....35

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN .....36

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<u>Fishman &amp; Stashak, M.D., P.A. d/b/a Goldcoast Orthopedics et al., v. Progressive Bayside Insurance Company, et al., Case No. CA-01-11649....</u>	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 24, 25, 26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Beach, 699 So. 2d 657, 660 (Fla. 1997) .....</u>	23
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bustamante, 662 So. 2d 687, 689 (Fla. 1995).....</u>	23
<u>The Florida Bar v. Miele, 605 So. 2d 866, 868 (Fla. 1992) .....</u>	23
<u>Harley N. Kane, et al. v. Stewart Tilghman Fox &amp; Bianchi, P.A., et al., Case No. 14-352 (U.S. S.Ct.).....</u>	16
<u>Kane v. Stewart Tilghman Fox &amp; Bianchi, P.A., Case No. 13-10560 (11th Cir, June 26, 2014).....</u>	16
<u>Stewart, Tilghman, Fox, and Bianchi, P.A., et al. v. Kane &amp; Kane et al., Case No. 502004 A006138MB AO (Fla. 15th Jud. Cir., Palm Beach County).....</u>	2, 13, 34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Dubbeld, 748 So. 2d 936, 940 (Fla. 1999).....</u>	23
<u>The Florida Bar v. St. Louis, 967 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007).....</u>	28, 29

### Rules

3-4.3 .....	4, 21, 27
4-1.4(a) .....	5
4-1.4(b).....	4, 20, 26, 29
4-1.5(f)(5).....	4, 26
4-1.7(a) .....	5
4-1.7(b).....	4
4-1.7(c).....	4, 24
4-1.8(g).....	4, 24
4-8.4 .....	21
4-8.4(c) .....	4, 27
5-1.1(f) .....	5, 12

### Standards

2.8.....	33
2.8(a) .....	33
2.8(g) .....	33

4.31.....	32
4.61.....	32
5.11(f).....	32
7.1.....	33
